
TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

MEMORANDUM 
PUBLIC WORKS DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING DIVISION 

Honorable Ally Miller, Supervisor .. ~-t~ct# 1 

Arlan M. Colton, Planning Directof(, 7J (_ 
I ' 

May 22, 2013 · 

SUBJECT: Co12-73-128 CASA RIO ESTATES (PORTION OF LOT 22) 

The above referenced Lot Split is within your district and is scheduled for the Board of 
Supervisors' JUNE 4, 2013 hearing. 

REQUEST: 

OWNER: 

AGENT: 

DISTRICT: 

The applicant requests to split the eastern portion of Lot 22 of Casa 
Rio Estates into two parcels of 1.12 and 1.85 acres 

Joshua Myers 
5330 E. Placita Casa Rio 
Tucson, AZ 85718-7210 

Star Consulting of Arizona, Inc 
Attn: Geoff Harris, P.E. 
5405 E. Placita Hayuco 
Tucson, AZ 85718 

1 

STAFF CONTACT: David Petersen 

PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: To date, no written public comments have been received. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS. 

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM: The subject property lies 
outside of Maveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System (MMBCLS). 

CP/DP/ar 
Attachments 
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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

FOR JUNE 4, 2013 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Arlan M. Colton, Planning Director 
Public Works-Development Services Department-Planning Division 

May 22, 2013 

UNADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING 

LOT SPLIT 

Co12-73-128 CASA RIO ESTATES (PORTION OF LOT 22) 
Request of Joshua Myers, represented by Star Consulting of Arizona. Inc., 
for a lot split. The applicant requests to split the eastern portion of Lot 22 
of Casa Rio Estates into two parcels of 1.12 and 1.85 acres. Plat note #14 
states that lots in this subdivision will not be further subdivided or split 
without the approval of the Board of Supervisors. The subject lot is zoned 
CR-1 and is located at the terminus of Placita Casa Rio, approximately 450 
feet south of River Road. Staff recommends APPROVAL WITH 
CONDITIONS. 
(District 1) 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the proposed lot split, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The two parcels shall share a single driveway to Placita Casa Rio. An appropriate 
access easement shall be granted such that both parcels have legal access. A copy of 
the recorded access easement shall be submitted to the Development Services 
Department within 90 days of lot split approval. 
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2. All proposed residential lots must have a minimum area of 43,560 square feet. A 
maximum of one-half of adjacent rights-of-way or easements may be used in the 
calculation of the area. The adjacent rights-of-way or easements must be suitable to 
absorb effluent; and all other design requirements must be satisfied. 

3. The subject parcel shall be of sufficient size and designed in such a manner as to 
accommodate the proposed development, primary and reserve leach fields and septic 
tanks, while meeting all applicable setbacks for on-site sewage disposal. The disposal 
trench and/or the reserve disposal area shall be setback a minimum of five feet from 
driveways. 

4. The joint-use road and/or proposed easement to the properties shall be improved to 
meet the paving specifications defined by the Pima County Department of 
Transportation. 

5. Within 90 days of lot split approval, the property owner shall record metes and bounds 
surveys and maps of HDZ Natural Area set-aside for "Parcel 1" and "Parcel 2" 
consistent with the submitted Figure 4: HDZ Set-aside exhibit and in accordance with 
Section 18.61.053C of the Pima County Zoning Code. The maps shall show the 
average cross slopes of both parcels both pre and post-HDZ Natural Area set-aside. A 
copy of the recorded instruments shall be submitted to the Development Services 
Department. 

Condition #1 requires shared physical access to the subdivision cul-de-sac and the 
establishment of an access easement benefitting proposed "Parcel2" which will not directly 
front the cul-de-sac. This is shown as proposed on the applicant's Figure 3 exhibit. The 
existing paved single-lane driveway will be shared by both parcels for a distance of 150 
feet before separating. The existing 33 feet of cul-de-sac frontage is too narrow to 
accommodate two access points. 

Condition #'s 2 and 3 relate to requirements for use of on-site sewage (septic) disposal 
systems, including the need for separation of the proposed driveway and leach fields that 
are shown together on the Figure 3 and 4 exhibits. It appears that there will be adequate 
room for the separation. 

Condition #4 is reflective of Department of Environmental Quality requirements that defer 
to the Department of Transportation for road/access paving requirements which have 
implications for dust control. Typically, for discretionary regulated lot splits, staff 
recommends that a shared portion of a driveway be at a minimum chip sealed to control 
dust. The existing driveway is paved, including the portion proposed to be shared. 
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Condition #5 requires Hillside Development Overlay Zone (HDZ) Natural Area to be 
formalized for the proposed parcels within a reasonable time period. Proposed "Parcel1" 
is already developed. The splitting of the existing parcel will put it out of compliance with 
HDZ slope density standards. The proposed natural area set-aside is necessary for 
compliance. However, since future development permits may not be sought for "Parcel1 ", 
there is nothing to otherwise trigger compliance. Proposed "Parcel 2" will presumably be 
sold for residential development. The recordation of HDZ Natural Area set-aside will inform 
potential buyers of the limits of development, similar to how current subdivision plats show 
building envelopes on lots subject to HDZ slope density requirements. Permit holds will be 
placed on the property until this condition is met. 

The lot split request has been reviewed by the Transportation, Flood Control, Wastewater, 
and Environmental Quality departments which report no objection to the request. The 
Transportation and Environmental Quality reports recommend conditions of approval. 

PLANNING REPORT 

The applicant requests to split the eastern portion of Lot 22 of Casa Rio Estates into two 
parcels of 1.85 acres ("Parcel1 ")and 1.12 acres ("Parcel 2"). Plat note #14 states that lots 
in this subdivision will not be further subdivided or split without the approval of the Board of 
Supervisors. The subject property is zoned CR-1 and contains one existing residence with 
a long driveway on "Parcel 1 ". "Parcel 2" depicts a proposed building pad and a long 
driveway. An unauthorized split of the parcel has occurred. The applicant is now 
requesting split approval, but for a modified configuration of the two parcels, as shown on 
the Figure 1 exhibit, to comply with code requirements. This will be the third parcel created 
from original Lot 22. 

Relative to the proposed modified lot split configuration, the applicant's exhibits depict 
compliance with zoning requirements pertaining to the minimum 36,000 square foot (0.83 
acres) CR-1 lot size, the minimum 100 foot lot width, and to Hillside Development Overlay 
Zone (HDZ) requirements for slope density by virtue of proposed HDZ Natural Area set­
aside of steep slopes. Assigning steep-sloped areas as natural area subtracts those areas 
from the cross-slope calculation, thereby reducing the minimum area needed per dwelling 
unit. The average cross slope of proposed "Parcel1" is 22.7% correlating to a 3.5-acre 
minimum lot size. With the proposed with HDZ Natural Area set-aside of the steeply­
sloped southerly portion (0.39 acres) of proposed "Parcel1", the average cross slope is 
reduced to 18.2% correlating to a required minimum lot size of 1.37 acres. The average 
cross slope of "Parcel2" is 27.6% correlating to a minimum lot size of 10.4 acres. With the 
proposed HDZ Natural Area set-aside of steeply sloped areas (0. 77 acres) on either side of 
the ridge line running through the middle of the proposed parcel, the average cross slope is 
reduced to 15.6% correlating to a required minimum lot size of 1.12 acres, which is the size 
of proposed "Parcel 2". 
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The need to set-aside the majority of proposed "Parcel 2" as proposed HDZ Natural Area 
leaves a relatively small area (0.35 acres) available for development. The building pad 
inclusive of yard area is approximately 85' x 90', which is not large compared to the large 
homes in the vicinity. The width of the proposed driveway ranges from approximately 20 
feet to 30 feet. The primary and reserve on-site sewage disposal leach fields are shown 
within the driveway which is not allowed per Department of Environmental Quality 
regulations. The leach fields will need to be located no closer than five feet to the traveled 
portion of the driveway. It appears that there would be sufficient area for a driveway and 
leach field, but careful siting of each will be necessary and some delineation is 
recommended, be it driveway pavement or physical markers. Based on the location of the 
building pad and driveway compared to the slope contours, it appears that development 
could occur without the need for variances to exceed the maximum 15-foot vertical cut and 
fill allowed per HDZ code. Again, careful planning and design will be necessary. 

While staff supports allowing residential density consistent with zoning allowances, staff will 
not necessarily support requests for variances that may arise from restricted development 
potential for this lot split caused by site topography. This position is also reflected in Flood 
Control comments. It is possible that the origina/5.47-acre Lot 22 was over-sized due to 
topographical constraints. 

Background/Lot Split History of Casa Rio Estates 
Casa Rio Estates Lots 1-26 was ordinanced (#1974-53) for CR-1 upon approval of the plat 
per the Catalina Foothills Zoning Plan in 1974. Plat note #14 prohibits further subdividing 
or lot splitting without the approval of the Board of Supervisors. The plat note ensures 
review of proposed splits for compliance with development regulations and allows for 
conditions of approval to ensure compliance and protect land owners and purchasers. 

Per the attached minutes, the Board of Supervisors has approved four lot split requests for 
the creation of two parcels each for these lots: Lot 20 on August 7, 1978; the subject Lot 22 
on September 5, 2000; Lot 19 on October 12, 2004; and Lot 14 on March 17, 2009. 

Private CC&R's 
Staff has reviewed the original recorded private CC&R's for Casa Rio Estates and a 
recorded amendment to the CC&R's. The amendment deleted a restriction (paragraph 
#21) that limited resubdivision for the sale of two lots to Lots 19, 20, and 22, thereby 
allowing the proposed third parcel creation within original Lot 22. The proposed building 
site appears to be subject to a minimum 30-foot structure setback required from interior lot 
boundaries (CC&R's paragraph #5) which could further reduce the development potential 
unless waived per paragraph #14. 
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TRANSPORTATION REPORT 

The Department of Transportation has no objection to the requested lot split subject to the 
following: 

1. The two lots shall share a single driveway to Placita Casa Rio. An appropriate 
access easement shall be granted such that both lots have legal access. 

FLOOD CONTROL REPORT 

The Regional Flood Control District has reviewed the request and has the following 
comments: 

1. The site does not contain mapped FEMA or local floodplains. However, there is a 
steeply banked ravine which contains a non-regulatory watercourse. Evaluation of 
2' contour maps reveals that this ravine is up to 20 feet high on each side and drops 
nearly 50 feet between the cul-de-sac access in the northeast to southwestern lot 
line. Retaining walls and rip rap have been used on the existing home along much 
of the lot's length. It appears that some opposing bank slope erosion has started to 
occur due to placement of the existing driveway within the ravine. The plat shows a 
culvert underneath River Road. Its condition is unknown as a site visit was not 
conducted. 

2. The application includes a site plan and references a prior drainage study, which 
was not submitted. A relatively small building site has been identified on a sloped 
bench in the southeastern most corner of the lot. The driveway, which is on top of 
the septic system, parallels and is within or immediately adjacent to the non­
regulatory wash for much of its length through this parcel. 

3. No Pima County Regulated Riparian Habitat is associated with this wash, however, 
aerial photographs clearly show that there is dense riparian habitat associated with 
it. 

4. In 1998 the previous parcel owners submitted a drainage complaint regarding the 
placement of a fence across the wash on the downstream property line, thereby 
indicating their concern for drainage issues. 

5. Geographically similar and connected drainage features within the clustered 
subdivision to the southeast have been retained as open space. 

6. The initial CCR's allowed for two parcels to be created from Lot 22, but this 
provision was overturned by the subdivision property owners. 

In conclusion, while the parcel's location and configuration relative to the non-regulatory 
wash will be result in improvements that are subject to erosion, PCRFCD does not 
recommend denial of this request as it is below the regulatory threshold of 100 cfs and a 
Floodplain Use Permit will not be required. Nonetheless, design will be challenging, 
developable area limited, and there is a potential for negative downstream off-site impacts. 
The District will not support future variance requests to increase the development potential. 
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WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Planning Section of the Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department 
(PCRWRD) has reviewed the above referenced request and offers the following comments 
for your use. The retroactive approval of the lot split would allow construction of a single­
family residence on the property. The subdivision is currently served by private on-site 
septic systems. Due to limited lot size, two leach fields that will serve new residence are 
proposed within the driveway. 

The PCRWRD has no objection to the proposed lot split but notes that the 
owner/developer will need to secure approval from the Pima County Department of 
Environmental Quality for the location and installation of the septic system leach fields. 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REPORT 

On behalf of Pima County Department of Environmental Quality (PCDEQ), the proposed 
lot split has been reviewed for compliance with PCDEQ requirements for on-site sewage 
disposal and air quality. 

1. All proposed residential lots must have a minimum area of 43,560 square feet. A 
maximum of one-half of adjacent rights-of-way or easements may be used in the 
calculation of the area. The adjacent rights-of-way or easements must be suitable 
to absorb effluent; and all other design requirements must be satisfied. 

2. The subject parcel shall be of sufficient size and designed in such a manner as to 
accommodate the proposed development, primary and reserve leach fields and 
septic tanks, while meeting all applicable setbacks for on-site sewage disposal. 
Note the minimum required setback for the disposal trench and/or the reserve 
disposal area is five feet. Disposal fields and/or reserve disposal areas are not 
allowed to be designed under driveways. 

3. The joint-use road and/or proposed easement to the properties shall be improved to 
meet the paving specifications defined by the Pima County Department of 
Transportation. 

The Department's Air Quality Control District requires that air quality activity permits be 
secured by the developer or prime contractor before constructing, operating or engaging in 
an activity, which may cause or contribute to air pollution. 

CP/DP/ar 

c: Joshua Myers, 5330 E. Placita Casa Rio, Tucson, AZ 85718-7210 
Star Consulting of Arizona, Inc., Attn: Geoff Harris, P.E. 

5405 E. Placita Hayuco, Tucson, AZ 85718 
Chris Poirier, Assistant Planning Director 
Co12-73-128 File 
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April18, 2013 

Pima County Planning & Zoning 
Attn: David Petersen 
201 N. Stone Avenue, 2nd Floor 
Tucson, AZ 85701 

Subject: Request for Consideration - Proposed Lot Split 

STAR 
CONSULTING 

5405 East Placita Hayuco 
Tucson, Arizona 85718 

fo) ~~liiiWIB ftil 
lfl\ APR 2 2 2013 JY) 

BY: ...................... . 

for 5330 E. Placita Casa Rio, APNs 1 09-23-043C and 1 09·23·043D 
STAR Consulting Project #12008 

Dear David, 

Please accept this revised letter, written on behalf of the property owner, Joshua Myers, as a formal request for 
consideration of a proposed lot split. The owner desires to receive approval by the Board of Supervisors to divide the 
property, as described in detail below. Authorization by the Board of Supervisors is required, as the Final Plat for the 
Casa Rio Estates subdivision included the following Note: 

14. LOTS IN THIS SUBDIVISION WILL NOT BE FURTHER SUB-DIVIDED OR SPLIT WITHOUT THE 
APPROVAL OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
The subject property is 3.0 acres, comprised of two adjoining parcels under the same ownership, and located at 5330 
E. Placita Casa Rio, near the intersection of River Road and Craycroft Road. The property lies in the northeast 
quarter of Section 26, Township 13 South, Range 14 East, in Pima County, Arizona. 

The 5.5 acre "parent" parcel was originally platted as Lot 22 of Casa Rio Estates, recorded at Book 26, Page 52 in 
July 1974, and was subsequently split into two lots in 2001. Two single family residences have been constructed: 
one at the subject property in 1977, and one at 3800 N. Camino Blanco in 2005. Subsequently, the subject property 
was split in 2007 without the necessary approvals. 

CASA RIO ESTATES CC&Rs 
The original 197 4 CC&Rs for Casa Rio Estates prohibited future lot splits. In 2008, the CC&Rs for the Casa Rio 
Estates subdivision were amended, with acceptance signatures provided by more than 75% of the homeowners, to 
allow this lot and others to be divided. A copy of the recorded 2008 Amendment is attached to this letter for 
reference. 

EXISTING ZONING 
The existing zoning is CR-1. As the minimum CR-1 lot area is 36,000 square feet, the subject property has adequate 
area to be split into two parcels. It has been noted that a number of other lots within this subdivision have also been 
split following recordation of the Final Plat, with issuance of building permits. 

PROPOSED PARCEL SPLIT 
We are proposing to execute land transfers between the two existing parcels, (Parcels 'A' and 'B'). The land 
transfers are intended to bring both parcels into compliance with County standards. The proposed parcel 

(520) 529-1240 1 www.starconsultingaz.com 



reconfiguration is described below and on the attached Figures. Figure 1 depicts the proposed land transfers and 
resulting minimum building setbacks. 

The specific code issues that require additional discussion to demonstrate compliance are: Minimum Lot Width, 
Minimum Frontage and HDZ Overlay Zone. Those issues are addressed in detail below: 

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 
The proposed parcel boundaries after the necessary land transfers are indicated on Figure 2. As shown, the average 
width for Parcel2 has been computed, and exceeds 100 feet, in compliance with CR-1 standards. (Similarly, it can 
be demonstrated that the average lot width for Parcel1 exceeds 1 00 feet.) 

MINIMUM FRONTAGE 
The existing frontage width at Placita Casa Rio is 33', which is insufficient to allow direct frontage for two lots. We 
are proposing to meet the minimum frontage requirement by providing a shared driveway and granting a private 
ingress/egress easement, as shown on Figure 3. The shared portion of the private driveway will be less than 150 
feet in length. 

HILLSIDE DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY ZONE 
The subdivision plat was recorded prior to enactment of the HDZ Ordinance, and the owner requests an exemption to 
this code requirement by the Zoning Administrator based on prior approvals of similar lot splits. However, if this code 
requirement cannot be waived by staff in this case, we have identified the necessary set-aside areas needed to meet 
the Slope Density Requirements for both Parcel 1 and Parcel 2. Figure 4 depicts the proposed natural set-aside 
area. Figure 4 also provides the resulting Average Cross Slope calculations for both parcels. 

JURISDICTIONAL FLOODPLAIN 
Based on a previous floodplain analysis completed by JE Fuller, the proposed building and driveway grading for 
Parcel2 will not impact regulatory floodplain. We anticipate that an updated Drainage Statement will be required for 
review by PC Regional Flood Control District (RFCD). We suggest that RFCD requirements can be addressed with 
the future grading permit application. 

CONCLUSION 
The proposed parcel reconfiguration will allow the subject property to be split into two parcels in compliance with 
applicable code requirements. The property owner requests a complete staff review of the proposed parcel split 
against existing code requirements, and a written response. Following this review, and after we have addressed any 
additional code issues raised by staff, we will request that the proposed lot split be forwarded to the Board of 
Supervisors for consideration. Thank you for your assistance with this matter. 

Sincerely, 

GeoffW. Harris, P.E. 
STAR Consulting 

STAR 
CONSULTING 
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8. Low Intensity Urban LIU (or C) on the Land Use Plan Maps 

a. Purpose: To designate areas for low density residential and other compatible uses; to 
provide incentives for clustering residential development and providing natural open 
space; and to provide opportunities for a mix of housing types throughout the region. 

b. Residential Gross Density: Only land area zoned and planned for residential use, or 
natural or cluster open space areas, shall be included in gross density calculations. 
Natural and cluster open space shall be defined as set forth in Section 18.09.0408, 
except that cluster open space shall not include land developed under the GC Golf 
Course Zone. Projects utilizing any of the cluster options set forth in this section shall 
conform with the provisions of Section 18.09.040 Cluster Development Option. 
Residential gross density shall conform with the following: 

1) Low Intensity Urban 3.0: 

(a) Minimum- (none) 
(b) Maximum - 3.0 RAC. The maximum gross density may be increased in 

accordance with the following cluster option: 
(i) Gross density of 4.0 RAC with 30 percent cluster open space. 

::;> 2) Low Intensity Urban 1.2: 

(a) Minimum- (none) 
(b) Maximum - 1.2 RAC. The maximum gross density may be increased in 

accordance with the following cluster options: 
(i) Gross density of 2.5 RAC with 30 percent cluster open space, plus 15 

percent natural open space; or 
(ii) Gross density of 4.0 RAC with 30 percent cluster open space, plus 30 

percent natural open space. 

3) Low Intensity Urban 0.5: 

(a) Minimum- (none) 
(b) Maximum - 0.5 RAC. The maximum gross density may be increased in 

accordance with the following cluster options: 
(i) Gross density of 1.2 RAC with 30 percent cluster open space, plus 20 

percent natural open space; or 
(ii) Gross density of 2.5 RAC with 30 percent cluster open space, plus 35 

percent natural open space. 

4) Low Intensity Urban 0.3 

(a) Minimum - (none) 
(b) Maximum - 0.3 RAC. The maximum gross density may be increased in 

accordance with the following cluster options: 
(i) Gross density of 0.7 RAC with 30 percent cluster open space, plus 20 

percent natural open space, or 
(ii) Gross density of 1.2 RAC with 30 percent cluster open space, plus 40 

percent natural open space. 
(c) Zoning Districts: 

Pima County Comprehensive Plan Update 7 Land Use Intensity Legend 
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SPECIAL AREA POLICIES 

Special area policies apply to sites typically composed of multiple parcels that share a unique 
physical feature or location over a relatively large area. Special area policies overlay areas such as, 
for example, transportation gateways into metro Tucson, protected floodplains, or large areas 
covering a significant portion of a subregion carried forward from a previous (rescinded) area plan 
(e.g. Catalina Foothills Area Plan). Special area policies act as guidelines for rezoning conditions 
and are labeled as "S" and numbered individually on the Comprehensive Plan subregional maps . 

S-1 Catalina Highway/Snyder Road (CF) [2-021 

General location: T13S, R15E, Section 24; T13S, R16E, Section18 . 

Description: Due to the importance of this site as a "gateway" to the Catalina Mountains and the 
Catalina Highway and its unique, rural character, special design standards are suggested to protect 
the rural and scenic qualities of this area . 

Policies: 

A. 
B . 

C. 

D . 

E. 
F. 

Development shall be limited to one story building height and shall not exceed 24 feet. 
Natural landscaping will be promoted and used to buffer commercial development including 
parking areas from the road and from adjacent neighborhoods; 
Architectural design. materials, signage and colors shall be such that they blend with the 
natural desert lands:::ape and topography of the area. Muted colors are acceptable for use 
on building exteriors and may include ranges of brown, such as rusts, sepia, sand, tans and 
buffs and some gray tones. Other tones and colors may be used for trim; 
Buildings shall have reduced front setbacks with parking lots located to the rear or side of 
buildings; 
Construction methods that result in minimal site disturbance shall be used: and 
Architectural design, materials, landscaping, color and signage shall be approved by the 
Pima County Design Review Committee. 

S-2 Catalina Foothills (CF} [2-191 

General location: T13S, R13E, R14E, R15E. 

Policy: No construction of building exceeding 24 feet in height shall be permitted without 
specific authorization from the Board of Supervisors. The Board of Supervisors 
reserves the right to limit construction to one story. 

S-3 Rancho Vistoso Neighborhood (NW) [1-11] 

General location: T11S. R13E, Section13 . 

Description: Policies for the Rancho Vistoso Neighborhood Special Area derive from the Rancho 
Vistoso Community Plan Neighborhood #12 policies as well as general RVCP polic1es . 

Pima County Comprehensive Plan Update 9': Special Area Policies 
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF ESTABLISHMENT OF COVENANTS, 
RESERVATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR 

CASA RIO ESTATES 
(Affecting Instrument Recorded in Docket 4813, Page 101, 

official records of Pima County, Arizona) 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF ESTABLISHMENT OF 
COVENANTS, RESERVATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR CASA RIO ESTATES 
("Amendment") is entered into and dated for reference purposes as of September 10, 2007, in 
recognition of the following facts and intentions. 

A. On July22, 1974, the Declaration of Establishment of Covenants, Reservations 
and Restrictions for Casa Rio Estates ("CC&Rs") was recorded at Docket 4813, Page 101, 
official records of Pima County, Arizona., with re·spect to certain real property legally described 
in Exhibit "A" attached thereto ("Property"). 

B. The Owners of 75% of the residential lots located within the Property desire to 
amend the CC&Rs. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the CC&Rs are hereby amended as follows: 

1. Paragraph 21 (consisting of two (2) lines of text) on page 4 of the CC&Rs hereby 
is deleted in its entirety. 

2. Except as expressly set forth herein, the CC&Rs shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

3. The tmdersigned hereby certify that they are the Owners of75% of the residential 
lots located within the Property. 

Hartwig Peter 
3900 N. Camino Blanco Tucson AZ 

Myers Joshua G. X--+=++=~-'--= -~-~--
5330 E. Placita Casa Rio Tucson AZ 

Olson John W. & Aroanova- X 
Olsen Ovadan K CP/RS 
5355 E. Placita Casa Rio Tucson AZ 

Christopher Winslow Hill X 
3821 N. Camino Blanco Tucson AZ 

This document was 
presented for recording 

without notarization. 
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Tompson Evan L. & Stephanie R CPIRS 
5026 E. Hawthorne Tucson AZ 

Lwnsden Viola G. 
5100 E. River Rd Tucson AZ 

Callighen William E. & 
Shirley May ITIRS 
5120 E. River Rd Tucson AZ 

Roberts Aldo J & Nanci M. JTIRS 
3935 N Placita Vida Tucson AZ 

Amend John S & Patrica A. 
3925 N Placita Vida Tucson AZ 

Reu Robert H. & Rosemary H TR X. ___ _ 
3915 N. Placita Vida Tucson AZ 

,, 
I 

Felber Bruce L. X _____ , __ ,_~-~------
3905 N Placita Vida Tucson AZ 

Lewis Robert William 
3902 N. Placita Vida Tucson AZ 

Norman Ronald A. 
3865 N Camino Blanco Tucson AZ 

Tomas Fred M. & Yolanda CP/RS 
521 0 E. River Rd Tucson AZ 

Chalfoun Nader & 
Toutounji Marie CPfRS 
3909 N. Camino Blanco Tucson AZ 

Wanczuk Sophie & Sparks TonilynD. & 
Jamie Sparks 
5200 E. River Rd. Tucson AZ 

Wong Thomas K & Lillian Q TR 
3855 N. Camino Blanco Tucson AZ 

Van Dorpe Douglas A & Ingrid G. TR 
3811 N. Camino Blanco Tucson AZ 

X 

X ___ .. ·····---~----·---
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· Ross Stephen Edward & 
Bowned Sheila Marie IT IRS 
5370 E. River Rd Tucson AZ 

Cotter Thomas G. & Teresa M JTIRS 
5385 E. Placita Casa Rio Tucson AZ 

Maurice Forrey 
1820 S Persia Pl Tucson AZ 

Zipperian Donald E & Frances M JT/RS 
5380 E. Placita Casa Rio Tucson AZ 

Adams Marc W & Melissa L CPIRS 
5390 E River Rd. Tucson AZ 
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rein~ lhC' Ownl'l'< of ;1!1 111;11 'l'l'li1in lt',ll't nf land .<itUJI~cl in tbe Counrv of 
rima, .~tat(' nf :\rlz()!'\;l, dc·.--~·rih .. ·~.1 ;\~ fnlln\' s rn-wi:: 

All n' ( ·~,J 1\in! <I ;tit''· <1 suhJi,·ic;ion of l'im: t ~ountl', 
1\riznn;l, Jc,·nrJinl! to ! 1>c .\':•r oc !'!at thcrco:, of recon.l 
in the nflkC' nf the ( 'ntl!lr\ !\·~'corJ~"'r nf P\111<1 C~nunt\·, :\rlznna, 
;i·1 1 1(lnK~nf .\1;-tp . ...: :1nll P\;lt.r..:, .1r !'n.~.:c ~rherenf. 

T1"1: the·. ''·":c· c"''.>blt :l:l·.i tl·· :c·r·,·h>· c.···.1hlisi: a !;!2ncral plan for 
the in~:~rnvc:n ... 'r:: ,.111, 1 ~L·\'t.:loprn ... :::: 11:" :--.11~..1 l'~l"np~.:r:., :1:1~! ,;n lwrt:h\' csrablish the 
flrOViS,r)l1S, COdJi~iOJi:--, !""\.'r..:t r·i-. .. ·: r·•:•;.;, ,ln ... : ,~,~.· .. 'ndnr..; ur\i:"t ;lnd ~UbjCCt tO Which 

alllnr.-.: ~lnLI rnnin~l:-: rJ!.]rl(...; i:'. --:.1!.~ :o;·o;)·.:r''-' -:.:~1al1 h.' ir:-':--.rn\'C,~ nr sold and 
C011\'(."\'l'd h\' rh:..'tll et-.: ()\\'\1t'r...; i 1 L·r~..·r1:: •._',l\'1' :':'iLi ~111 0! ~8iJ p:O\'isions, conditions, 
rcstrktinn:= ~1nc1 cn\'Cn.ln:'"' , ....... 111.' 1rc fnr 1i1· .. · tcnvftr~ n: c:1ci1 nwner of 1nnd in 
rllc: s~lill rro;x.:·r~,. n:· <111'. inr· ... ·rv...:· '!:~·r-c1n ,n·, ... : si1Jll inure ro nnJ pass wirh each 
and (>\'t'r\' j)-lfC'(': of Sdili rr\)lll'\"7' clnc1 ~hilll Jrrl~ to an-: hinU rtle respective 
succc·s~nrs ir. in:cre~: r·/ r11~.' rrv..;:.:nt 0\I,'IX'r :•1c·reo:; scdd provisions, conditions, 
rC'StriCtiOllS, ;)r,,J '-'()\'t'll,l)l~r.: lrL' .tnlj L'0;:"!·. t\i~'f:'Of i:;:: inlf'r1~Cd tlflOn Snfd 10tS the,..e­
in HS 111c domin .. ln~ tc-ncn1~-r1< nr tcr·,cm·,:nrs .:-':--: iollowc:: 

I\ ~<li,i ['lrtlf'>t'T"tl' nne! rill' wl10k tl;~ncof sh;1ll he used for private 
rE'sidE'ntiil1 purroscs on]\·, no huiL!in·~ or str'.lc·rures !mended for or adopted to 
buslnE'ss nurposes nnd no "f'~rtlllc'r.- l>ouscs, Jouhle house, flar building, lodging 
house, 1 oomin~ nousc, hosrlr<ll >:Jniroriuno o:- doctor's office .shall be erected, 
placed, [X'rmirrc·,~ or m:1in:ainec! ""sa!,~ 1''·'·''-'n' cor on anv pnn thereof. 

•••'till' 2\ ~'l i n·.:1roc·e rnc n: cor s:r•.;ctu rc' wt;a:soe>·c r, or her thnn two first class 
rrivarc dwelling hnl!.'-ks, r·"''' 11 all.s, swimr\!ng pool an~ customary outbuilding, 
includ1n,e: hen nor ln~.Hl'L~ rn :1 rr1\ :n•_· :-:::.1'rllc. -.:-:~~-,l~C', c~rp0r~, servam:s quarters 
or gues: !ln'J~l' wirh nr \I,J~hcvt' ki:ci1en~ m0·, ~ c1 c::-rc:..:. r1accd or maintained on 
an\· lrJ~ in said prnrx.'rt\. '--..tTim,\ ~·r-HJ'...:I_ m•J< ~·within rhirt\' (:10) feet of matn 
hom•e. Gucs· ,,,,,,,. ,, lrh ki:ci•L·n ,·,1n rc :lllr'wc·d nnh nn lots containing a r,.lnlmum 
of rwn ( 2\ ucn'"· 1, ,. .clflcall · 

.1·1 Tt1c· n 1'\\'C' ~:qwrh 1\; c.:~ltd prn;o._'rt\' sl~al' nor 1-:e r,e-rntlrted rob:? 
destro"ed or rc:·ncy:c-J l'X:~c·:): :1....; o:~rrn':~·,~ !·· .. rir:n~ h-, t:1~ Owners, or assi~ns. 
ln the event ~uch l!rowrh is r•_'nlm'C'd, ~·xc.-crY :-1..:; stdteL~ J't.ove, the nwners n1av 

reejulre the rcrla~rin.: nr rer1Jt't'l11'.'Jl' ()~,,leT'.', tile cos: thereof ro l:c horne bv 
the lo· nwne r. 

4> c;o C'it":<1ted tanks nr :H'' kin:' "''all h: erected, placed or permitted 
Uf'Or. nn,· part of said rrnr>Cn;·, ,\c : :•nk., for use In conflC'ctlon with anv residence 
construction on c::nld prnpcrt\, inl-iud;n~ r~,rk~ for the· ~:nrn~e of fuel~ must be 
burled nr wnllctJ "ufilcit'nth· ro ,·onceJl rtu:·m from tl1e ''lew of nelp;hoorlng lots, 
roods nr stn•ets. ,\11 clollwsllne,:, ~''rh:1gc cans, p:as meters, equipment or 
~torn~r· riles "'"'II he wn!ll'd In nr llthvrwi"<' concC"alec from the 1•iew of neighboring 
lots, r<>nJ~ or ~rn•t>to;, 1 '!<1ns for all ~uch t•nc·ln~url'~ of ~hi~ nature must be 
npprcwvJ h\' rile Own<.·,, prior tn c·nnc;rru:tirvc. 



ti) All electrical service :md relq1hnnc lines from the urilitv companv 
pole line shall lx> pla,·ed underl'rnunJ and no outside lines shall lx' placed over­
head; prnvideJ thar the requirement mav be waived bv the Owners, or assip:ns: 
provided hnwever, that nne such waiver shall nor consrirure a waiver as ro other 
lots or line~. ~n exroscd radio transmission :mJ :or r·cceivin!! antC'nnas shall be 
crecreJ, rla.:cd or mainrain<·d on :1m· rar: n' ,-.aid rrorerrv: rclevislon antennas 
n1ust it.· <H least p<1rtl\· L·nncct1leJ. 

-l One hnr!'v will h.· ,11lo\\'ec< fn:· c1·cn· \h, 0011 square fcC't of lor area, 
with a maxin1um nf rw0 horses rc: lnt, rc~rtrJlc.~~ n: ior size. Ponies nnd ltkr:­
cquinc anin1al.c. .o1rc included in rhe tern' "llnr~cs." Tv.·o per~ of L~ustnmarv house­
hold variC'tl' (in,·ludin,: nurJoor hirJsl rr.JI' he· f:cpr n~ Jm· lrn o~ saiJ propenv; 
rrovideJ ilOW('\'L'r, t\1.1~ the rrcw\~inn~ t 1 1~'1"L'i"'/ sh,Jl] :-\'It h.: JC't-mt:d tO permit thC 
kecrin_~.! nf Jome.;:;~k f•>w~. 

S; \q) 1,)· ·--:1,111 b:.· •~:-,, ~~ 11~ \'.'lnLJ ·:-- ir: rJ:·' fnr !he- srnrn~e nf ruhhis~L 
(l~· Dn\ :-:,a~·,lct-:::.:· \'·.":I,.J'...;(J'.._'\'t'r ;·I 1' ~n·· ···:_., .<:..:.' i' JC::C '/ n·· pro;,..~if\' or thin~ rhnt 
will ::-,1•.;-.;c' .:;uch 1..--.· :n :::>:··~·.tr JP •.:nl·::..·,ln n·· .lfliL' :nndi:ior (n· tha: will h: 
nbn·"J\Jn•.Js [1) tht..' l~::.·. r,1:· sh.1l :111 .;:;;ub;:;:,J:-]1..:·~·. rl"li:~,"' .,..., ..... n1.1te:·u1 h: kc>pt dpon 
.In\' lo:- :~;a: will :.:r::i' ;.;:J·.:~· n·· (1hnn\in·,Is .x_in:· . ...:. n: · .!· \\ i11 C:t'.:se ~Hl\' noise rha~ 
will or mi)!ht Ui,...t',::·r :11c j:X'.li..:·~·. c:~!ic;, ~~·1n1f:1:--~ nr seren:~-, nf the· occup.1nts of 
surrounJint: rrorer'\', 

OJ :\p hi1H-xldr~!..; or ;1_h·e:-:!::in1-= <-=i~ns n: Zlll\ ch,u :12rcr sha1l be 
erecreJ, rlilced, ;-x--rnlirtcJ nr no::in~;.lincd 1r. Cl.n\ ]n~ Oi im;Jr.I\'Cment thereon of 
this sub.Ji,'isior., exccp~ ;Js hc·reir. ('xrr:."~~l·; pcrmi~;'2'J. 1\ nJmc and address 
si!!n. the design": wilic!~ ~!1,11: lr fttrnis~eo Ln the h: owner on request bv the 
Owner,:, shnll te rermirrcJ· no or~C"r si~n nr am· kin~ or dcsil::n shall te allowed. 
The rrn·:isions of :his p~r:1U.lrh ma,· r..: wai"C"rec !:'1 rhc Owrrers or assigns onlv 
when ir. hts discre:in ... , :i·,e ~,1n1t· i~ nc· ... ·e(;;sJr'- :8 pr.1:-::ore sale dnJ deve1opment of 
~hi:=; area. 

J()) :-..:~ ,i·::·ric·k "'. n1!'"" '-.Lr.:,'l'.lrc .icsi;:'·-'-~ for usc in horlng for otl 
n; nDtll:"J] ~<l..<=- sl·ul' ::= C'r'.'-..'i'...~l~, )"<J.:.T~~ nr f".:':"::tirt~ .. ~ :_:!)On an·.- ran Of SaicJ 

rroper~ .. nr;~ :-;':18! 1 ;1!1\ l)il, 1"\~llu:-~li 1:<1 .... rx.····C)]• ... ·ur.' :J:::rhaltu:-:--.. or hvdrocarbon 
J1roJ'.J ... -:" r;r n11n,.. -.... ,l:· .1r1. )...tn ... J tJ,: ~~:·o ..... '"·~-·~ n; t.''\.-: · L~-rc:...; rh:..:rc-frnm, 

1 1 J !·1· ...: n: ··:r<..:' l·L~;...:~ p: 1 .1:-.· l:.\_·liin.: 'Jl!~~ cn .. ·.-red urnn an\' such 
lot sh~1 tx· con~~r '.l~'tl'r_! ,lf "'iU·-·:.. 1 ;~~il~nn.I!'\. '::lurn: :L~~.lh:' nr cia,· bric-k nr other 
rnnterlJl :1s shall h.· .1rnrovc~l in \\.l'itin.;: h\ ::.·_· (l\l,:n~~:::., v.itll ci:llcr <1 }!ravel, 
shale.:', o:-- n1!s:::in:· :ik ronf, nn c:.;\lnq·,~ \\'1i~':' 1J:· li::·~· c-nlnrel! r110f~ ~hall~ 
pcrmlr!ed. :-..:o C\T'n~·l! ,_ .. \·~q•nr:Jt·i·:<:. .. conk:-- c:::· nthc-:· -:.·1ulrrncr: :::hdll h? plnceJ, 
lnstalleJ or mnlnto\ncJ on tl~e rno' of an. h•Jii~Jn~ nr <cructurc· all coolers 
shall tr C'OnC'l"Jlec'. i(£'nral of am guc•s• ilnll~(' nr sccnnJ hous<> Is rcrmlrred; 
howevc~. rh(' occup,"'nC"\ rh~·rcnf c::.h;lll n.~ ;,~nn.:;:: 1~~rc·~: A~; either ;:_~JC'srs nr ~er\•anrs 
of the in: owner. 
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\2\ .':D l'l'.~ic\C'I1c'c' p\;h'Vc\ <1!' t'rvl'IC'd nn ~a\d prntx•rtl' ~ha\\ rc <X'l'll]'\kd 
In nm· manner ll'i1ik in tlrt• ""'.rt·~,. 11f ,·nn~:rtlc'tlnn, or <11 um· time prior to Its 
bcinp: fullv c-nnrt'il'it'd ,,, lrc·rcln r·t·quirvd: ~" )!:lr3)!C' nr nrlrer· nurhui!Jln~ sh;r\1 rc 
plac·ed, l'l'c'l'lc'd nr rn:ilntilim·d uron ;1(1\' 1'''''1 nf said prnpl'J'II' C'XCC']'\1 fnr liSe' In 
connection witll ;I rc:-.:ld\.'lh'L' .1\rl·nd\· l'nl1s7rtl<.'!l'J or undvr l·nnstn1~tion nt 111c .. 
time that such ):ara~v or· other ntllhuildin,_: 1~ placed nr c·rc,·tcd nn tilt· prnpl'rt\'. 
Notlrln)! herein ;;Ita\ I b: ,·un;;~rucJ tn \'l'l'I'C'nt the \ncorpnrnt\n11 .tml c·n11struc·tlnn 
of a ~<.lr:1~t' ;\'-;pan nf ~11Cll lh'-'·c:llin!= ht)u . ...;:..·. 

1:11 ~n .r..:in~lc L1111ih pri\'.1\c ~~,._,·vllin~ llnUSl' pl.h:l'd or crcctcd urnn anv 
Jot shall b.:· <x: .. :upk·,\ in ;ln,· 11~:1nner wl1ilv in tl1v ~,_'t)\lr~c of ('nnstrUL't\nn, nor 01 
:1nv ~imc rrinr· tn It~ hcing full\ ,·nrrt]'ktc·.C, .1.~ herein required: 11or ,\t,t\1 an' 
rcs!t.lcncc, w11c•n c"nrnpil'rc•d, h..· In .tn\ m:~nnvr <X'Cltplcd until maJc tn ,·nmpil· with 
the impr<Wc'd p\:111~. rile: rcouirc·mC'nt< hcrdnnncl all nrhcr cnn,\irion" ~ntl 
restric'r Inn" 11·-·rc· in "c'l fnrril: "II con,;trtK! inn sh:tll he ,-oml'lctctl with In six 
months frnm the s::rrt rlt('rL•nf: prnl'idvd, ·~r.H tl1c Ownl'r.< m.ll' C'Xtl!nd suc-l1 tim<: wiH?n 
in tllC'ir npini1w: l'nnl\ninn~ w~1r:--:tn: ..::un ... ""'. ~n tL'111por~lr\ hnu"l', dwl'lling, ~<lrHp:c, 

nurhuildin~, rr::ikr·hnrn.' nr nr'1L'r -.:::·u· .. :' .1r-.· sh;ill f'r..· pLl(Td (,r cre,:rc-~1 upnn 
an\· ln:. 

)-.II :\\1/l:;jp:;:, ftlJ" ~ 1 1:..' i,.',)JI~l!'l\~··j()JI nf f!t'\\'Jrl' rO;ld~ ;\l)j Jr\VCW[I\'5 

a:1J c1ll hui1di:"1c: pLtns fnr ,HI\ h~)iL.Iin·.:. fc:'~·l', l·nrr;l't. \V~t11. nr ~iructure to 
b: cr·~·· .. ·r:..•C L1)'' 1!l i\ll\' \n·, in~·L1:.!.1n:::: :.-"'.;:rer·i.~:· l-o]n:· s~·\)(•!iil'S :Jn,l til·:" \1f0f)OSI..'J 

loc<.l~inn rhl rc•.):·. l:plH' ,111\ lnr. Jl~\ '--t1.tn·.:. ~ fn:· c1rprn\'~11 rl1crenf. ~n\ rcmOOelin~. 
rc~...·on:-;trtk'rin:·, ;litt.:r:J:in:l o:· ,1_-:ditill!l 11' .l'l\' htliL!int:. roc1d, driv!.. ... W.J\" or oth':!r 
srru::-rurL' ur~"':' ,J\1\ l(1: ~11 ~..;~1i~,.\ ;"~ .... nrw,·rr\·, ::··,111 r~..·ctuirc the:· apprnv;ll ir. wririn~ of 
0\vncr':--; 0.rCI1\~c·~.:l. l'f'>f111"C t'x...·.~-~~lnil~~ rt1"· :'lns~rucrion of ~~n~.- r·n~J. drivewa~·, buildinp:, 
fence, wJ.ll. ,·crdn~ or nr:1c.•r ~· rUC:<.:rL· v ... :n~cx .. '\'~r, or rcm:x1elin~, reconstruction 
or alterin): :.;uc-h rn,J~.L dri\'e\\' .. 1'. n:· ~:ru~..-- .Jn' upnn an\ lo~. tl1c perqo or persons 
desirin)': ro c·rcc·:. c·nno;rruc or mf\1if,· ri12 same shall tc suhmirreJ ro the Owner's 
nrchitcct as Jirc~..·rvd, two cnnip1crc Sl't:-:: ()~ r·o;1d or drivcwn\' r1ans showinp: the 
locnriotcs, course· :111,! widrt1 n: .«nm: or t\\'n complete sets or bu\ldin~ plans and 
speclficnricn' : •. ,. r're huildin,_:, lcn:c. w:c:l. ,·opin~ nr miter structure as I' 
applicabk, >u <.iC'sir·c,! ro rc cr,-,·re:i, vnn-rruc'ted or modified; and nn structure 
of ani' kind, 1!1c plnns, clev,;rinns nnJ "1""2•-ifications of which have nN received 
the writrcn arnrn1·a\ of saiJ ()·,.·ner 'nr..::',ircc:, and which does not comply fully 
with such nrrrnl'ed plan;; and spcclficnr ions, sha11 be erected, constructed, placed 
or rr:ainrnineJ upon nnl' lor. Approval o: such plans and specifications, includin!' 
exterinr co\nrs. sh<1ll hC' eviJenceJ h1· written endorsement nn said plans anc 
specificn:iun~. ,1 c-nr\' o: wi1ic:.... ~h.Jli rx_, ~-:livered to tile owner or owners of the 
lot u;;on whirh s,liJ prn~rccrh·c> bul:Jin~. roa'-:. driveway or other structure is 
conremrlatc.' !>rir): t(l the rc~:~~nin;: r: s:-.. ..: cor.:::~ ruction. '.n \ . .'hdn~es or deviations 
in or ir:Jil1 .5.1L,: pLtn.;; dill~ . ...;[X':-\fi..:,J:inr~ -::: n.i'lrrn\'cd sh01ll t--c made without the prior 
wri~ren cnn'~-·': n: :f1·~· nv.·ne··.:: J;(-:iitC'C' \"hc ()\1,-'ttcr·~ dfl""~litcc: sbnl1 not be 
resrnnsihlc· •'nr ,lil', <-:i!'Ul'! lJr,:~ .. kfl-~~;..::: i·· ..:Ji·-1 r:<1ns and srx: ... --ificarin;·l~. Owners, 
or ;1ssi~n~. q· 1. \\,\!\"',· tn·_· :-:.c.·· h.ll'>-: 1.,rr1: :;;:1011:-- ·,..-()fltiliT~':'.J 1r. liCrr: number~(:;J 
~ J: i..: J:HVII1lr.·l! ;J!...:.n rl~_:· 1hC' :-n·~-·-,,crtnn n' <ln\ corrtllS 0r f(>hCili¢ Sh3i! 
not b...., nr ,1 ·:;~-~·~r.lr :"l,ll\lr·~· ··-.,1· ··1-:\ : . ..:r hicnd nrl~ilit·~'--'tllre\11\· wi~h tile n1ain 
houc:::c ;IS In~. ,1Jit \ ::;'!""-':1fcl~~~ ... ·";..' :1:', 1 llt.'l. ,\J)C\1·'-·\ nr !l1;1rC'ria)~. ("~)mflCtC dctaileQ 
plans fnr <1!'. ,·nrr,l1 <:.~ru~..~:ur·_··-· ;1r"' fen:..- --c: n:·.•...:; h· ~uhnlittc~...~ fo:- ~1rnrovnL n~ 

a bn:c-. 

I; ;;,c llwnc'r·, crC''Iilvc·• c .i\\ck·i·."rminc ti1c' \o,·.Htnn. ,·o\nr, 
size, dc-~-..::i~:-. i:..·rrennt:, dn·! ,11·· nrhv·· r<~r' -··!1:1''~ ''If .:ln·; n',,li1 nr p.lJX':" deliver\' 
bnxc:.:;, nr '-'\" :·inr· n:· ("ll ..... r.- Ll~r.-h.: nr t!',t•.>rn'--, .1n.:.J l;Lu1,L1rdo... nr.C brac-kets 
for S.:1nll' ir 1,fllcr lh;l' tllC :u·~·:, h:.: .::· !"\:...~· ~· ~1\llr•lrn~. in nrr.c,l!'..llh;C' w\:n re~pc.:r 
the retn. 
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\(1) Nnthin~ ilcrl'in shall 1-:c l'nnstruc:ted tn prc·vcnt the Owners, or 
nRRI!'ns from crvctin!1-. plal·in~ nr nwlnralnln!' sl~n ~tnr,·tures on<.l officeR ns may 
be deemeJ ncce~snry b)' It for the operJtlnn of till' Rul~llvlslon. 

17) At sul'h tlrne ns the nwjorlt)' of lots have ~en r;olu, the respective 
owner~ shall then fnrrn an ussocLl!lon for the prlrnJrv purpo;;c of enforcln~ the 
rentrl<~t\Pns cnntnim•d ltcr·cln, A f~·c of $20,00 per V<:'ar per lot shall lr pnld to 
on escrow nccount In 1-x: e;;tahllshcd at n lncnl savln~s :md lnnn association. 
This fee shnll l:r p:liu on the flr~t nf Au~trst each vcnr. At such time as two thirds 
(2/:J) of the lot nwm·r·s, or the assnciatinn of lot owncr·s, should feel this fund 
sufficient for It'~ p~·roscs, It m:1v t:c mc;Jifled, Increased or omitted entirely. 
Until un ns~ocintion Is formed, the Owners shnll net as authority for this purpose. 

I X) J)r:tina~cw:rvs siLt II ,·onf,,rm tn till' requirements of nil lawful 
public nuthnritics, in,·ludill).C tire Cnunt1 Fll!!in,'cr 11f l'imil County, State of 
1\riLoll,l, tn <ire full l':<TCIIt nf the aurhorrr1· f!ivcn him l"' lilw. 1\ecreatlonal 
CJs<:mcnts dcscrib..'c! <lll tile atta,·hcc! r:.r: .11·e for the h:-ncfit of tile sul:dlvislon 
iln:nc nwncr . .; ,Jth! :JrL' rc\1· till' JlllrJ'<'f'l' n' J'l'dC>'f I <Ill .IIlli hnrscbJCK {bridnJ) trails: 
rcspon~lbili~.,. for m;dmcnclnce, clc.Jnin~ nf tit~,~~ c:lSCincm~ nnd Urilinng:cwny~ 
rcr.1ain:.; wiril !\1c lHliTlc' ()\\'!ll'r. ,\n:, nrhl': usc nr l·onsrruction, such as bnrtccues 
or fcncinc= \' .. "11!1 rile-.:,_: c:tsc;n:.:·nr.:... -.::1.1:1 rL'qu1:·~...: trh: .1prrova\ d u majority of 
the lot own-:-:··, in •. :lLlllin~ UIC' owi~~..-·:·( :--) u: the l·lt(~l in q~.Jt:~tion. 

101 I:Crtllli~.Ll br.1-..:-; or ,Jr:H __ ·:· ~r.lo.;;..:·-·~ ~!·,.tll no: tc grown on any lot. 
unless of ~c-=·~..!kf.;S v;Ir·i'..'t~·. 

2ill ~:,, commcr·ci"l vc!11clc.•. cnns:rucron or like cquirmcnr or mobile 
or stntion,,·, tr:likr.<; ui :1111' kind ,.·,,r\1 ix· pcrmittc~ nn nnv Jo: of the sutxllvlslor. 

fir;;: "l'lll'ovc;d b1· t11" C!wncrs ""J kept in :1 1=arag~ complet~!v enclosed. 

2:) i\o lnr subicc: tl1neof ;;i1all te rcc'ub:.livided, except lots which 
1 

lr rc;sol~ as tw<l (2) lms. Tncse s;oecificallv uc lots 19. 20 ard 22, 

/.il nf the :rforcs~iJ cnnJi:in:1s and rcs:rictions shnll continue and 
remain in fuii fnrcc: :md l'ffcct at ali times as U!(nins: the owner of any lot In said 
rropenv: hnwcvcr. hi' title thcrc<o m:1\· re a·cquired until the commencement of 
the: cnienJnr vcar JOCf~. on which c~ate t'1e so.iJ conJitinns anu restrictions shall 
termir.ate anJ t>nJ, anJ thcrc<1fter te of no further JegJ! or equitable effect c­
saill rropen1· nr nnv owner thcrco': rrovidec. however, that said conditions 
nrL: restricrk":ns shJll re nuton1;lti~J.:l: ... · C\..1enJcJ fo; a pcricx.J of ter. years, 
and thereafr·27' 1:·~ succ~ssi\'C ten yc..1:-- !"-':-iods. un1~s::, on cr b2fore the end of 
one of such e~~en:;;;iol: rerio.J:: o:· r::e b;"~._· pC>ri,-ll.~ tl~:· owr-crs o: n majority of 
th:: lots ir s..1i'"~ S',lbJi·:i~ilm s~~~l] x '-'-'r::~cn tns~ru::·~·..:nt LL.lly recorded de.:lare 
a t~rn"'.inarion of th~ s:1:nc. 

:: tl1·:· u .. \n,:rs cr~~;Jlu:- '"·,~,.-.!n:::::·: rn -..>:~((1' ,1<"~:· nf the fore~oing provisions, 
co:-K .. htlons, re:->rr·tc!Jnn:-' n, ..:u,·cn.,, .. :--;, ,., r·.· ...,__, J b\' r·,;,p;nn of ~uch breach, 

all costs incurred rn cnforcin,: r11e.-.c rc.;rric:i ··'· 1:tciudrn~ a reasonable fee 
for counsel. .;lull h:c fl·licl tv. till' <Hner n: . .;u.' \<11 c>r !oro, .1nd tile Owner rights 
shall have a \:en uron sucl1 lnt or ln:s :n secure rcvmen: of uL such accounts. 

fl:\0\''lDI...:i: tli.l~ tile r:··::~ci'. or ;m\· n( ti1.: fn:--~..'~o~n~ pro·.·1sions, condltions, 
restrictions o:· CO\'Cn,H-:ts o:- :1nv :~~-(·n~: ... bv rc.J.sn:-. o( s.,1C'l1 brcu.:-~·,, shall not 

defe~t or rc•~Jer in-.·JliJ the i1-:..:~ r' ~~:. ~ort~.:t:·~· n- ~ccJ of trust mJJe in goc:d 
faith for vaicc "" ro o.n1· lm nr In:- or r··onino<.; nf such lots In said property, 
but salu pro..-ision-., cnndilt<m·c l·>tr:c:inns <~nci co·.·ena"t<; siJ.lil t:c bindln!' upon 
th effective ;q::ainF[ .Jny such n1o:·~;:;1~e:;; or tru,tcc nr· nwncr rnereof, whose 
tl~ c hereto n:· whose l.:!rflntn7··s. rirk is nr wrts acrp1ircd h\' foreclnsure, tru~nee's 
Fia e or orhc:-\vlsc. 



'·· :....·· 

r· ,,,.;:~;',; l'l(l IV II Jl ;1 I I I •tl'l! I" 1(, lll~l lltl uuJ U) Ill' OllllliiHHIOil 011 tile p::tr.t ~C t~, .. 
or the_owncrs of othn '"'"In ~•tid propcrry In exL•rd~ln~ :my riJ:!hts, powcr.O::·:l~-:. 

r remedy herein prnl'idc·d, In the event of nny brc-.tcli of the condltlona,··.:;e'::o.c'~. 
strlctlom;, t'OWll·"li" '"' r,.,.._.,·v;lllons hcrclni:Oillalnc•d, hltalll:c construed ··.o:y.~··· 

us 11 wnlvcr thcrcnf ,.,. ""'l''"'sccnc·c therein, o1' nn ri):.ht nf nctlon slHtll occure {~; .. 
nm· sit:lll uny ;tc·tinn I• "'."";!''' '"' 111-tinLtlncJ lly any'""' whatsoever op;alnlit the· 
Ownci'S or on nccnu"' nf tl~e·lr f;~llurc to bring <~n,v iiCtinn<'ll ;~e·count of ony breach 
of sniu prm·l,;ions, ,., .. , lili<HIS, rc:s:rictinns or cnvcn.llll." nr for imposing 
restrictions herein v:ili•·i, n~.,,. il.: uncnfor~c;ab)c: by tilL' Owrx:rs. 

1'1\()\'illl il l'i't;'tlll~l(, tll.lt in tlac c:,.,.,,, Jill''"''' or more of the conditions 
unJ restrictions ll~r··i•<l•·i"r'· ;;c', fonit ancl co111aincJ slt.lll ll:' dccl.1l'cd for ony 
rcnson, by a c-ourt.,,. , ... ,1'•1'-'iCnt juri,;dktlon, to he null uml voiJ, such juugment 
or decree S~ldll nn:. j,, ~n, 111.111n..:r \Vh~tsr-.:"vc·r ilf:'c:c:'., 1111'Jiiy, c\l,l!1f!,e. nbro~ate, 
or nulllfv Ull\' o:' ~;~i.: .,. .. ,, ii: i•l:JS o:· r~srrictions JI:Y ") ck'l'larcd to~ void, 
but ail of the· rcm:li""',. 1'(•,_;: riel j,,ns no: so CXI'I·cs,;lv held to b.: voiJ shall 
continue unilnpait·vd ,1;1d i;l fllll f~1rcc and cffc..::, diK.!, 

1'1\0VII)t'll 11 lt(TIIIcl\, tha: in :he c•vcnr :t~e· prm·i~ions hereunder are 
dcocl:JI·cd void 111' n ,.,,,., 1 n:· l'P111I'lo..'tcm juri;;Jic:tinn bv rc-asLll1 of :he period of 
time herein stated i••• '.viii eli rile ,;:1mc sit all h.:' c:ilcct i1·c·, then In thnt event 
salJ terms sil"ll h.::· .lu,·::cl tn u 1x:rioJ of time whkl1 s!1ullnor violate the rule 
against per)Xtuitics ,, .. set fl):",ll in tl1e Ltws of U1e S:.;tc of Ari:wna. 

1'1\0\'lll: I',., '1\Tiil:l\, tll:t: s.1i,; prnpcr:1' si~<lll b: subject to any anc ,JJ 
rig;llts and privilc,:~- 11i:ic·i: tile Cir1· of Tt:-·~on or tL.: Cou11tv of l'i111:1, Arizona, 
may i1~v~ .n~uircd !;l,.''il-._::i dl'lli.:~l~ion o~· rll~ fillnt! o:· rCL'nrdint: o~ n1aps or plots 

.. :· of s;~iJ pl"Op..:!l"ly, :1~ 11 11ll11l'il. ... ·d by ],1\\', ~lli·J rro\'i...k:t..: 1\Jrt\lcr, UlLlt 110 COnditions, 
restrictions or prh·i: \..'.'~ ():· .h·:~ i"'.;rforr:~,;J shJll b._· in conflict with any 
County Zoning Ordi"·'"'L' ,,. 1 .. 1w. .::r·.: 
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Lcn•l'f s,t;.f.Atfrow.l C.r1-,..,u lcnatt-wte 
ichael Marks, MGM Consulting, owner's representative, stated that D!-:lo'l:tO't 

Se ·ces staff signed a letter stating the development plan process was proper. He 
adde hat no further conditional use permit requests would occur. Typical 
rezoning ocess conditions were imposed in the conditional use permit process. 

18. 

The owner eed to all conditions and planned to connect to the public sewer 
system. Septic · Ids will be used until sewer availability. The primary field was 
outside the ultimate · ht-of-way. The secondary field had negligible construction to 
be in the future right- ay. Additional commercial property will use a rezoning 
process. 

The Chairman inquired whether pne wished to be heard. 

The following speaker addressed the 
1. Mike Naifeh, resident 

Comments included the following: 
A. Project support was expressed but objection made to the process. 
B. Concern was expressed that the sewer would no 

that the septic system was within the future right-of-
C. Other entities in the area required the rezoning 

requested conditional use permits. 

On consideration, it was moved by Chairman Elias, seconded by 
Carroll and unanimously carried by a 5-0 vote, to close the hearing and 
the conditional use permit with standard and special conditions. 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES: LOT SPLIT 

Co12-73-128. CASA RIO ESTATES (LOT 14) 
Request of Christopher Hill for a lot split. The applicant requests to split Lot 14 of 
Casa Rio Estates into two parcels of 1.00 and 1.40 acres. Plat Note No. 14 states 
that lots in this subdivision will not be further subdivided or split without the 
approval of the Board of Supervisors. The subject lot is zoned CR-1 and is located 
on the west side of Camino Blanco, approximately 800 feet south of River Road. 
Staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS. (District 1) 

1 Adherence to the split plan presented at public hearing. 
2. There shall be one shared access driveway to Cammo Blanco for both lots. The portion of the 

driveway common to both residences snail be paved with a minimum chipseal surface treatment. 
Access and access maintenance agreements for both lots shall be incorporated with the lot split. 

3. All proposed residential lots must have a minimum area of 43,560 square feet. A maximum of one­
half of adjacent rights-of-way or easements may be used in the calculation of the area. The adjacent 
rights-of-way or easements must be suitable to absorb effluent; and all other des1gn requirements 
must be satisfied. 

4. The subject parcel(s) shall be of sufficient s1ze and designed in such a manner to accommodate the 
existing and proposed development, pnmary and reserve leach fields and septic tanks, while meeting 
ali applicable set backs for on-site sewage disposal. 

5. No longer than six-months pnor to any transfer to another person of title to real property served by an 
individual sewage disposal system. the svstem shall be mspected and a certificate of mspect1on snail 
be filec with the environmental officer 

Tom Hudson, Zoning Administrator, stated that after the split each lot will contain 
one of the two existing residences. The site is outside the Conservation Lands 
System. There was no public comment. 

3-17-09 (10) 



The Chairman inquired whether anyone wished to be heard. No one appeared. On 
consideration, it was moved by Supervisor Day, seconded by Supervisor Carroll 
and unanimously carried by a 5-0 vote, to close the hearing and approve the lot 
split with conditions. 

19. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES: SUBDIVISION PLAT WAIVER/LOT SPLIT 

R uest of Bourn Property Advisors No. 5, L.L.C. and FCR Investments Blocks 
8/2 .L.C. re resented b The WLB Grou , for a subdivision plat waiver/lot split 
of a p ion of Canoa Ranch Block 8, Tax Parcel Nos. 304-69-018D and 304-69-
018H, p uant to Section 18.69.080 of the Pima County Zoning Code which allows 
a waiver o ~·ny or all code standards for a subdivision which has received or is not 
subject to a rder of exemption from the public report requirements administered 
by the Arizon Department of Real Estate and pursuant to Condition No. 6 of 
Ordinance 200,.~ 9 pertaining to Case No. Co9-01-01 Pima County - Canoa 
Ranch Rezoning a Plat Note No.4 of the Canoa Ranch subdivision (Bk. 54, Pg. 
7 4 ), both of which st that there shall (will) be no further lot splitting or subdividing 
without the written app val of the Board of Supervisors. The applicant proposes to 
create eight additional reels in Block 8, which include the private streets 
Turquoise Canyon Drive d Turquoise Mountain Drive. The subject property is 
24.47 acres zoned CB-2 an ··s located on the south side of Canoa Ranch Drive, 
approximately 450 feet east o e intersection of Canoa Ranch Drive and Camino 
del Sol. Staff recommends APP VAL WITH CONDITIONS. (District 4) 

1. All initial and subsequent Developmen lans shall be submitted for the entire area covered by this 
request, including existing, approved and nned development. 

2. Access shall be shared between all parce with appropriate maintenance and access agreements 
recorded with the Development Plan(s). 

3. No additional median openings shall be allowed 
4. Written certification from Arizona Department of nsportat1on, stating satisfactory compliance with all 

its requirements shall be submitted to Deveiopm t Serv1ces Department prior to approval of a 
Development Plan. 

5. The property owners shall be responsible for the m tenance, control, safety, and liability of all 
privately-owned roads, parking areas, drives, phys1cal ba rs, drainage improvements/drainageways, 
dra1nage easements, landscape/bufferyard elements, and o oor lighting. A master set of Conditions, 
Covenants. and Restrictions ICC&Rs) snail be established, .ecorded, and maintained to address 
property owner obligations for usage and/or maintenance of thes lements. 

6. The property owner or the owner's successors 1n 1nterest shall pro · e prospective property owners with 
a copy of the current approved development plan and the conditions f approval of the subdivision plat 
waiver/lot split. 

7. The subdivision plat waiver/lot split approval is limited to uses oth 
townhouses, or residential conoominiums. 

Tom Hudson, Zoning Administrator, stated that the splits uld improve the 
marketable mix, including retail. restaurants and offices. A master et of conditions 
will encompass all private streets, maintenance, parking areas, 
open space, landscaping and outside lighting. One comprehensive velopment 
plan will be submitted to allow a complete review. No public comment wa 

The Chairman inquired whether anyone wished to be heard. No one appear 
consideration, it was moved by Supervisor Carroll, seconded by Supervisor 
and unanimously carried by a 5-0 vote, to close the hearing and approve 
subdivision plat waiver/lot split with conditions as listed above. 

3-17-09 (11) 



20. 

• 

• 

Upon ttre--·¥o.te..~b.eJDg taken, the amended motion carried 
by a three to zero vote·,···"Cri'ai:r -"Bron~on and Supervisor 
carroll absent. · " '" -~."~ ... -... ~ 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES: LOT SPLIT 

Co12-73-128, CASA RIO ESTATES (LOT 19) 
Request of Dibro Development, L.L.P., represented by Rodrioo 
Diaz Brown, for a lot split of a 4.6 acre subdivision lot 
into two parcels of 2.0 acres and 2.6 acres. A note on the 
subdivision plat (Casa Rio Estates; Book 26, Page 52) states 
that lots in the subdivision will not be subdivided or split 
without the written approval of the Board of Supervisors. 
The subject site is zoned CR-1 and is located on the north 
side of Placita Casa Rio, 200 feet west of River Road. 
Staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS. (District 1) 

"Staff recorrunends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the requested lot split. If 
the Board approves the request, staff recorrunends the following conditions: 
1. Drainage shall not be altered, disturbed or obstructed without the 

written approval of the Flood Control District. 
2. Structures are recommended to be setback a minimum of 50 feet from 

the wash located on the site. This setback may be reduced, if 
determined appropriate, during ~eview of the building plans by the 
Flood Control District. 

3. The applicant shall demonstrate tha~ both lots, as proposed, can 
accorrunodate a home site, and a primary and reserve on-site 
wastewater disposal area, while meeting all required setbacks, 
within the allowable grading limits. The size of the primary and 
reserve areas shall be determined by on-site soil evaluations and/or 
percolation testing and shall be designed to accommodate a 
hypothetical four (4) bedroom home, unless the applicant requests 
limiting the size of the proposed new residence. 

4. No building permit shall be issued for any structure utilizing an 
on-site disposal system prior to the issuance of a Certificate of 
Approval. A Provisional Verification of General Permit Conformance 
for an on-site wastewater treatment facility shall be required." 

Chris Poirer, Zoning Administrator, stated this is a 
request to split a 4.68 acre lot into a 2.00 acre lot and a 
2.68 acre lot respectively. No public comment was received 
to date. Staff recommended approval. The request is 
compatible in size with the other lots in the subdivision 
and because they are subject to the Hillside Development 
Zone (HDZ) they would be further subject to HDZ regulations. 

The Vice Chair inquired whether anyone wished to be 
heard. No one appeared. 

On consideration, it was moved by Supervisor Day, 
seconded by Vice Chair Elias, and carried by a three to zero 
vote, Chair Bronson and Supervisor Carroll absent, to close 
the public hearing and approve Co12-73-128 subject to 
conditions . 

10-12-04 (27) 
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Jim Mazzocco, Planning Official, reported this was a 
of the platting requirement to the Lago Del Oro 
Plan on 2.13 acres from GR-1 (Rural Residential) to 

SH (Su ban Homestead) for two lots to allow four units. 
Currently,~ere is one existing unit and the request was 
for three pr~ed units. The Planning and Zoning. 
Commission and P~uning staff recommended approval. There 
was one letter of p~~t on this case. 

The Chair inquired ~~tper anyone wished to address the 
Board in opposition? No one ""~p,:g~ared. 

''«<~t,;.., 

On consideration, it was moved~··o.y, Chair Bronson, 
s~conded by Supervisor Day, and unan~mdu~~y.carried by a 
flve to zero vote, to close the publlc hea~~g and approve 
the request for Co9-02-03, Waiver of Plattincj~~quirement, 
subject to conditions as recommended by the Plartmng and 
Zoning Commission and conditions and standard and ~~1 
requirements recommended by Planning staff. 

27. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES: MODIFICATION OF LOT SPLIT CONDITION 

-----7 Co12-73-128, CASA RIO ESTATES (LOT 22) 
Request of Evan and Stephanie Thompson, for a modification 
of a lot split condition which restricts building heights to 
a maximum of 24 feet. The applicant requests to allow a 
maximum building height of 31 feet, 4 inches. The lot split 
was approved by the Board of supervisors on September 5, 
2000. The subject property is 2.47 acres, rezoned to CR-1 
(Single Residence) in 1974 and is located on the east side 
of Camino Blanco, approximately 700 feet south of the 
intersection of Camino Blanco and River Road, west of 
Craycrof~ Road. Staff recommends APPROVAL. (District 1) 

"STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
S~af= recommends APPROVAL of ~he requested modification of the lot spli~ 
height lini: condi~ion as follows: 
The main structure buildina heiah~ on the western Parcel f43A/"Trac~ A"l ~s 
:-estricted to c. maximmn of 3l fee~. 4 inches. This max~mum heiah~ 
""estriction is afforded those exceptions as provided fo:- maximUJr. bt:.ildina 
heiahts ~er ~he Zonina Code. Building heigh~s on ~he easterr. oarcel 
i 43B/"~·ract B" l a:::-e res:.:::-icted ~o a ma}:imum - 24 feet." 

Jim Mazzocco, Planning Official, reported this was a 
modification of ~he lot spli~ condition for a 24 foot height 
building heigh~ limit. This case was approved as a lot 
split in Septerr~er 2000. The request was to allow for 3l 
feet, 4 inches in height, which was approximately seven :eet 
greater than the 24 feet. Staff recommended approval and 
there was no protest on this case. 

The Chair inquired whether anyone wished to address the 
Board in opposition to ~he request? No one appeared. 

05-21-C2 



28. 

On consideration, it was moved by Supervisor Day, 
seconded by Chair Bronson, and unanimously carried by a five 
to zero vote, to close the public hearing and approve the 
modification of lot split condition for Co12-73-128, subject 
to a maximum heigh::. of 31 feet, 4 inches per the County 
building height definition. 

PLAT NOTE CORRECTION 

THE SUMMIT AT FIN'GERROCK LOTS 37-66 
t of Fidelity National ~ltle Agency, Inc., TR 10,577, 
nted b Baker and Associates Engineering, Inc., for a 
· ·E?. correction to conform the Note to paragraph No. 17 

· ~fication Agreement recorded in Docket 10815, Page 
234. Perm1 :ting Note No. 5.d states, "This plat is subject 
to the Modi 'cation Agreement as approved by the Board of 
Supervisors o May 12, 1998, and recorded at Docket 10815, 
Page 234, incl "ing, but not limited to, development 
standards as fol ws: ... d) Lots 37-54, 60-62 and 64-66 to 
have minimum sepa tion between homes of 50'. The applicant 
requests replacing tern "d" of the Note with the following: 
"All homes construct within two-hundred (200) feet of the 
south border shall hav a minimum separation of fifty (50) 
feet." The gross area o the subject subdivision is 28.20 
acres, rezoned to CR-4 ( 'xed Dwelling Type) in 1964 and is 
located north of Skyline D 've, approximately 1/4 mile east 
of Alvernon Way, abutting t south boundary of the Coronado 
National Forest. Staff reco ends APPROVAL. (District 1) 

"STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the plat no 
recommended to be correc~ed as follows: 

PERMITTING NOTES 

correction request. The note is 

10. This plat is subject to the Modification A eement as approved bv 
the Board of Supervisors on May 12, 1998, an -
108:5, Pg. 234, including, but not limited to, eveloprnent standards 
as follows: 

d) 

fi ftv (50) feet." 

Jim Mazzocco, Planning Official, reported this wa 
plat note correction for The Summit at Finger Rock 
Subdivision. The purpose of the correction was to clari~ 
court case agreement in the wording of the plat note. Sta 
recommended approval. One letter of protest was received. 

05-21-02 (40) 
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Lot S'pht Approv"\ (Lc-ll2)· 
Co12-73-128, CASA ~IO ESTATES (LOT #22) -~ -.~ • 'i-s-ex;, 
Request of Rubin and Irene Fernandez, represented by Richard 
Pearson, for a lot split. The applicant requests to split a 
5.47 acre parcel into parcels of 2.50 and 2.97 acres. Plat 
note #14 requires no further subdividing or lot splitting 
without the wTitten approval of the Board of Supervisors. 
The subject site is zoned CR-1 (1974) and is located at the 
terminus of Placita Casa Rio, between River Road and 'Camino 
Blanco, west of Craycraft Road. Staff recommends APPROVAL 
with conditions. (District 1) 

"S:.af:' re:::o=ends APPROVAL of the request, subje:::t to the following: 
~- Adheren:::e to the split plan presented at publi::: hearing. 
2. Bt.:ilding heights are restri:::ted to a maximum of 24 feet. 
3. The design, lo:::ation and number of a:::cess points to Camino Blanco 

from the proposed "Tra:::t A" parcel of Lot #22 shall need approval by 
the Department of Transportation prior to the issuance o:' any 
building permits for "Tract A"." 

Jim Mazzocco, Planning Official, reported this is a lot 
split request for Lot 22 of Casa Rio Estates Subdivision to 
create a 2.5 acre and 2.97 acre lot out of a 5.47 acre lot. 
Staff recommended approval. 

Richard Pearson, applicant representative, was present 
to answer questions. 

The Chair inquired whether anyone wished to be heard. 
No one appeared. 

On consideration, it was moved by Supervisor Boyd, 
seconded by Supervisor Eckstrom, and unanimously carried by 
a five to zero vote, to close the public hearing and adopt 
pe~itioner's request subject to conditions. 

REZONING 

LAND MANAGEMENT COMPANY INC. - ORANGE GROVE 

Land Develonment Comoanv Inc. for a rezoning 
of 0.48 acr ~ om conditional CB-1 (Local Business) to CB-2 
(General Busine located on the southwest corner of 
Orange Grove Road an ino de La Tierra. On motion, the 
Planning and Zoning Comm~ voted 7 - o, (Commissioners 
Gungle and Storm were absent recommend APPROVAL WITH 
CONDITIONS, as amended. Staff re ends APPROVAL WITH 
CONDITIONS, subject to standard and requirements. 
(Distric": 3) 

~i~ Mazzocco, Planning Official, reported 
rezoning from CB-1 to CB-2 on approximately one-ha 
acre. The use would be a mobile food unit that is pla 
~o be a permanen": restaurant and an outdoor pottery sales 

09-05-00 ( 19) 
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Lo+ Split '2e'~''"'Co~t r~ 
C•\1.·,.,. l't.a ~C)S '"M"•~\1~~~~~ 

moved by Chal.r Bronso,n,'"' ,~-~mz: .­
va, and ur:animously ca:fFiQJ:' 5lYi'l,f. 

approvtr 
seconded by Sup 
a five to zero vote, to 
the rezoning closure. 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES: REZONING CLOSURE 

DEVELOPMENT ET. AL. - LA 

Proposal to se Co9-87-20, a rezoning from SH to CB-1 of 
3.65 acres loca the northwest corner of La Canada 
Drive and River Ro This rezoning was approved in 1987 
and expired on August 2000. Staff recommends THE CASE 
REMAIN OPEN. (District 1) 

Jim Mazzocco, Planning Offi · l, 
has not completed their developmen 
recommends keeping this case open to 
apply for a time extension to complete. 

stated the developer 
this· site and staff 

the applicant to 
evelopment. 

The Chair inquired whether anyone 
No one appeared. 

On consideration, it was moved by supervisor Boyd, 
seconded by Chair Bronson, and unanimously carried by a 
to zero vote, to close the public hearing and approve the 
case remain open. 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES: LOT SPLIT 

Co12-73-128, CASA RIO ESTATES (LOT #22} 

Request of Rubin and Irene Fernandez, represented bv Richard 
PParson, for a lot split. The applicant requests to split a 
5.47 acre parcel into parcels of 2.50 and 2.97 acres. Plat 
note #14 requires no further subdividing or lot splitting 
without the written approval of the Board of Supervisors. 
The subject site is zoned CR-1 (1974) and is located at the 
terminus of Placita Casa Rio, between River Road and Camino 
Blanco, west of Craycraft Road. Staff recommends APPROVAL 
with conditions. 
(District 1) 

Staff 

2. 
.., 

recommends APPROVAL of the request, subject to the following: 
Adherence to the split plan presented at public hearing. 
Bu~lding heights are restricted to a maximum of 24 feet. 
The design, location and number of access points to Camino Blanco 
from the proposed "Tract A" parcel of Lot #22 shall need approval 
by the Department of Transportation prior to the issuance of any 
building permits fo:- "Tract A". 

The request will result in two lots created from the original 5.47-acre 
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CR-1 subdivision lot. The condition requiring adherence to the proposed 
split plan will ensure compliance with HDZ slope density requirements, 
as weil as compliance with minimum CR-1 development standards for the 
existing residence on the proposed eastern parcel and minimum setback 
re~Jirements for the septic system. The condition regulating access 
provisions will ensure review for adequate on-site visibility of traffic 
on Camino Blanco, which slopes downward. The 24-foot maximum height 
restriction is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Special Area Policy 2-
19. 

Jim Mazzocco, Planning Official, stated this is a 
request for a creation of a 2.50 and a 2.75 acre lot from a 
5.47 acre lot. Staff recommends approval. 

The Chair inquired whether anyone wished to be heard. 
No one appeared. 

On consideration, it was moved by Supervisor Boyd, 
seconded by Chair Bronson, and unanimously carried by a five 
to zero vote, to continue this item to the Board of 
Supervisors Regular meeting of September 5, 2000. 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES: ASSISTED LIVING FACILITIES 

~aff requests direction to placejuse an eighth of a page 
d lay ad for public notice on a Zoning Code Text Amendment 
rega ·ng standards for assisted living facilities. (All 
Distri 

Jim Maz co, 
request to disp 
Text Amendment re 
facilities. 

Planning Official, stated this is a 
an ad for public notice on a Zoning Code 

ing standards for assisted living 

The Chair inquired 
No one appeared. 

her anyone wished to be heard. 

On consideration, by Chair Bronson, 
seconded by Supervisor Boyd, and un ·mously carried by a 
five to zero vote, to close the unadv and 
approve the request. 

26. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES: PROPOSED ORDINANCES 

A. ORDINANCE NO. 2000- 67 , Co9-00-21, Northwes 
Hospital, L.L.C. - Hospital Drive Rezoning. 
Northwest Hospital, L.L.C. 
(District 1) 
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Lot4t'2.0 s,r,tArfrovA\ Cof2· '7'3· 12.i 

'8os )'Yret"\utes g.;-;g 
HOSPITAL SL'PPLIES (B. 4252) 

The Chief Administrative Officer presented and filed with the 
Deputy erk a tabulation prepared by the Purchasing Agent of bids B. 4252 
to furnish rious departments Surgical Dressings, Underpads, Sterile 
Surgeons 1 Gl ·es; Catheters (Sterile); and associated items. On their 
recommendation, · t was moved by Supe::r-visor Dusenberry, seconded by 
Super'\isor Lena, unanir::ously carried, va:rious companies and prices 
as listed on the tabu +ion be accepted as the lowest and best bids meeting 
specifications. 

lOl. EFS &5-P &R: M (B. 4266) 

The Chief Administrative f£icer presented and fi~<"' · .. i"..h the 
Deputy Clerk a tabulation p:repared the Purchasing Ag, · c c.:: bids 
B. 4266 to furnish the Parks and Recre ; on Department soft drinks, soft 
drink syrup, cups and equipment. 

Supervisor Joyner expressed the op1mo. that there is a discrepancy 
in the method of calculation o: the lowest bidder. 
Officer suggested the Bo2rd continue the matter unt1 
Director and Supervise::- Joyner can :re-e·;aluate the tab' 

On considerat:on, it was mo·;ed cy Supe::-visor Dusen rry, 
seconded by Supervisor Len?., a::--.c unanir.:ously carried, to post 
award of B. 4266 indefinate:y pe:>ding ::::-e-eva:u?.:ior: of the bids. 

102. DP&Z-PLATS: CASA RlO ESTATES, LOTS l THRu 26 (Col2-73-l28) 

Robe:rt Patrick, rep::-esen~ing Ce:la, Barr, Evans & Associates, 
appearec ir. connectior-, with the :.:nal plat of Casa Rio Estates, Lots l 
through 26 (Col2-73-l2S), and req'.lested Boarc approval to split Lot 20 
into tv..·o parcels. A:te:- dis::1..:ssio:--1 bet"..vee:-:. t~~r. Pa~Yick z....-,d the Di­

rectors of Property Ma::agemen~, Higl-.way 1 Waste·,;:ater Management and 
Planning and Zoning the various Departr:-1e:1ts ::-eported no objections to 
the request. It \.vas thereupor-. moveC. by St:pe:rv-i sor Dusenberry, seconded 
by Supervisor Lena 1 and ur.ani ~ousl y c ar:ri ed, t1-:e request be granted. 

l03.--;n;;;::;';·~~:~E~A~L~T~H~-~S~Y1Sf~~~ B~'~.~~SfiA~G:·=~~~~~C~~;·::~~~~~~~~~~1:~~ 1: was r:1oved by Sup-· _ nvne:r, s~concied by Super.visor 
Lena, anc t:nar.imously carried, S'..lpervisc__ erry and Lena be 
reappu:ntcc to the Healt1-. Systems Agency o: 
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